

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID B. CAULKETT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

DAVID J. VOLK
DAVID M. LIVERMORE
VOLK LAW OFFICES, P.A.
1901 S. Harbor City Blvd.,
Suite 700
Melbourne, FL 32901
(321) 726-8338

STEPHANOS BIBAS
Counsel of Record
JAMES A. FELDMAN
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297
sbibas@law.upenn.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	7
I. There Is No Entrenched Difference Among the Circuits That Warrants This Court’s Review	8
II. Section 506(d) of the Bankruptcy Code Expressly Voids Second Liens That Are Entirely Underwater and Thus Entirely Unsecured Under Section 506(a).....	10
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle Because It Lacks a Fully Developed Adversarial Presentation in the Lower Courts.....	19
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	20
<i>Bank of America v. Sinkfield</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1760 (2014) (No. 13-700).....	8, 20
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913)	2
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	13
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Folendore v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 862 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>McNeal v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC (In re McNeal)</i> , 735 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>reh'g en banc</i> <i>denied</i> (11th Cir. May 20, 2014)	6, 7, 9
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	20
<i>Palomar v. First Am. Bank</i> , 722 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2013)	8, 9
<i>Ryan v. Homecomings Fin. Network</i> , 253 F.3d 778 (4th Cir. 2001)	8, 9, 10
<i>Talbert v. City Mortg. Servs. (In re Talbert)</i> , 344 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2003)	8, 9, 10

STATUTES

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	1, 8, 10, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 502	2
11 U.S.C. § 506	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)	3, 11
11 U.S.C. § 506(d).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 722	19
11 U.S.C. § 724(b).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(2)	2
11 U.S.C. § 726(b).....	2
Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221, § 501, 94 Stat. 132 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 1735f-7)	18
Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-320, 96 Stat. 1469 (codified at 12 U.S.C. §§ 371, 1464(c)(1)(B), 3801-05)	18
sec. 322, § 5(c)(1)(B).....	18
sec. 403, § 24	18
secs. 801-07	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Martin Feldstein, <i>How to Stop the Mortgage Crisis</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 7, 2008	16
Prashant Gopal & John Gittelsohn, <i>Home Sales Held Hostage by Junior Lien Holders: Mortgages</i> , BUSINESSWEEK, July 23, 2012	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Graph Rate Trends</i> , BANKRATE, http://tinyurl.com/ohqw6vz	17
Joyce M. Manchester & James M. Poterba, <i>Second Mortgages and Household Saving</i> , 19 REGIONAL SCI. & URB. ECON. 325 (1989).....	18
Nick Timiraos, <i>Second-Mortgage Standoffs Stand in Way of Short Sales</i> , WALL ST. J., Nov. 27, 2010	15
UNITED STATES COURTS, REPORT F-5A: U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURTS: BUSINESS AND NONBUSI- NESS CASES COMMENCED, BY CHAPTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE, DURING THE 12-MONTH PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 (2014).....	8
Alex Ulam, <i>Why Second-Lien Loans Remain a Worry</i> , AM. BANKER, Apr. 29, 2011	15
